

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 16-7358

United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

ERIC JOSEPH DEPAOLA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

DENIS RIVERA; LUIS VELAZQUEZ,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

EXTERNAL REVIEW TEAM, ET AL.,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Daniel Levin

Andrew L. Black

Maxwell J. Hyman

Luca Winer

Alexaida Collet

WHITE & CASE LLP

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 626-3600

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. MR. DEPAOLA IS SENTENCED TO PRISON AS A JUVENILE AND SUBSEQUENTLY PLACED IN SOLITARY CONFINEMENT	3
A. The Conditions Of Mr. DePaola’s Solitary Confinement.....	4
B. Because VDOC Classifies Mr. DePaola As An “IM” Prisoner, His Solitary Confinement Is Permanent	5
C. Mr. DePaola’s ICA Reviews.....	10
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING SUMMARY JUDGMENT PRIOR TO DISCOVERY	19
II. GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST ON MR. DEPAOLA’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	23
A. Uncontested Evidence Establishes Mr. DePaola’s Liberty Interest....	25
B. Uncontested Evidence Shows That ICA Reviews Are Constitutionally Meaningless.....	34
III. GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST ON MR. DEPAOLA’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....	40
A. Mr. DePaola’s Conditions of Confinement Are “Sufficiently Serious” To Establish An Eighth Amendment Violation	41

1. Mr. DePaola’s Lengthy Solitary Confinement Is Itself “Sufficiently Serious” Because Of The Substantial Risk of Harm It Creates41

2. Constant Light and Noise Deprive Mr. DePaola of the Basic Human Need for Sleep.....50

3. Mr. DePaola’s Allegations of Mental Illness Create a Separate “Sufficiently Serious” Condition51

B. Genuine Disputes Of Material Fact Exist As To Whether Appellees Acted with “Deliberate Indifference”52

C. The Permanence Of Mr. DePaola’s Confinement Serves No Valid Penological Purpose53

D. Fourth Circuit Precedent Does Not Preclude Mr. DePaola’s Eighth Amendment Claims56

CONCLUSION58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Beverati v. Smith</i> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Covino v. Vt. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 933 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	44, 49
<i>Davis v. Zahradnick</i> , 600 F.2d 458 (4th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Dixon v. Godinez</i> , 114 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	41, 42, 53
<i>First Chi. Int’l v. United Exch. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21, 22
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	44
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	54, 58

<i>Harper v. Showers</i> , 174 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1999)	50, 51
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	41, 50, 52
<i>Hellstrom v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 201 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	42
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017)	23, 54
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)	51
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 1994 (7th Cir. 1995)	31, 32
<i>Kelly v. Brewer</i> , 525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975)	36, 37, 55
<i>Latson v. Clarke</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00039, 2017 WL 1407570 (W.D. Va. April 20, 2017).....	44, 52
<i>Lopez v. Robinson</i> , 914 F.2d 486 (4th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Lucas v. Burnley</i> , 879 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1989)	7, 31

<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	51, 52
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>McCray v. Md. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Mickle v. Moore</i> , 174 F.3d. 464 (4th Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Mims v. Shapp</i> , 744 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1984)	55
<i>Mitchell v. Rice</i> , 954 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Morris v. Trivisono</i> , 499 F. Supp. 149 (D.R.I. 1980)	43
<i>Morris v. Trivisono</i> , 549 F. Supp. 291 (D.R.I. 1982)	55
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	26
<i>Prieto v. Clarke</i> , 780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Putney v. Likin</i> , 656 F. App'x 632 (4th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	57, 58

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	45
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	26, 33
<i>Scher v. Engelke</i> , 943 F.2d 921 (8th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Shrader v. White</i> , 761 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Strickler v. Waters</i> , 989 F.2d 1375 (4th Cir. 1993)	41, 43
<i>Toevs v. Reid</i> , 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	45, 58
<i>Trujillo v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Tyree v. United States</i> , 642 F. App'x 228 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Webster v. Rumsfeld</i> , 156 F. App'x 517 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Williams v. Fountain</i> , 77 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 1996)	31

<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 277 F. App'x 647 (8th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	69

SECONDARY SOURCES

Am. Corr. Assoc., Committee on Standards, August 2016; Assoc. of State Corr. Adm'rs, Guiding Principles for Restrictive Housing, http://www.asca.net/pdfdocs/9.pdf	53, 54
Craig Haney & Mona Lynch, Regulating Prisons of the Future: A Psychological Analysis of Supermax and Solitary Confinement, 23 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 477 (1997)	43
Craig Haney, Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement, 49 Crime & Delinquency 124 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Gary C. Mohr and Rick Raemisch, Restrictive Housing: Taking the Lead, Corrections Today (2015), available at http://www.asca.net/pdfdocs/6.pdf	54, 57
Hernán Reyes, The worst scars are in the mind: psychological torture, 89 Int'l Rev. of the Red Cross, No. 867, 591 (Sept. 2007)	46

Jules Lobel, Prolonged Solitary Confinement and the Constitution, 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 115 (2008)	49
Kenneth Appelbaum, Am. Psychiatry Should Join the Call to Abolish Solitary Confinement, 43 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 406 (2015)	46
Metzner & Fellner, Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics, 38 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 104 (2010)	52
Stuart Grassian, Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement, 22 Wash. U. J.L. Pol’y 325 (2006)	47
Thomas L. Hafemeister & Jeff George, The Ninth Circle of Hell: An Eighth Amendment Analysis of Imposing Prolonged Supermax Solitary Confinement on Inmates with Mental Illness, 90 Denv. U.L. Rev. 1 (2012)	46
U.N. Interim Report Of The Special Rapporteur Of The Human Rights Council On Torture And Other Cruel, Inhuman Or Degrading Treatment Or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/66/268 (Aug. 5, 2011)	49
U.N. Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (Mandela Rules), U.N. Econ. & Soc. Comm. on Crime Prevention and Criminal Justice, 24th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.15/2015/L.6/Rev.1 (May 21, 2015)	45
